

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 31, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA

SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-222

RESOLUTION DENYING THE REQUEST OF THE CITY OF SILAY FOR THE RENEWAL OR EXTENSION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAGO AND SILAY CITY RELATIVE TO THE USE OF CITY'S SANITARY LANDFILL FACILITIES FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THEIR RESIDUAL WASTES.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated July 2, 2019 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the communication from Honorable Mark Andrew Arthur J. Golez, City Mayor, Silay City, requesting for the extension of the Memorandum of Agreement relative to their use of the City's Sanitary Landfill facilities for a period of three (3) months;

WHEREAS, in a Committee Hearing conducted by the Committee on Environmental Protection of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, they recommended to the plenary to deny the said request premised on the fact that the SLF is almost filled up and suggested that they utilize a Residual Containment Area (RCA) instead of disposing one truck per month to Bago's SLF;

WHEREAS, the plenary is of the consensus to adopt the recommendations of the Committee on Environmental Protection;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Victor Michael A. Javellana, Joseph J. Colmenares, Marina Javellana-Yao, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to deny the request of the City of Silay for the renewal or extension of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the City of Bago and Silay City relative to the use of the City's Sanitary Landfill for the disposal of their residual wastes.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT

VIOENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate